

No. 21-648

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD HEDICAN,

Petitioner,

v.

WALMART STORES EAST, L.P., *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE JEWISH
COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HOWARD SLUGH
2400 Virginia Ave. NW,
Apt. C619
Washington, D.C. 20037
(954) 328-9461
hslugh@jcrl.org

BRADLEY J. LINGO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. SCHIETZELT
ROBERTSON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
Regent University School
of Law
1000 Regent University
Dr., Ste. 303
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
blingo@regent.edu
(757) 352-4337

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Hardison</i> Has Prevented Jewish Americans From Fully Realizing Title VII's Promise Of A Workplace Free Of Needless Discrimination.....	3
A. A long history of religious discrimination has plagued Jewish immigrants seeking work in America	3
B. Shortly after Congress strengthened Title VII's protections for religious workers, including Jews, <i>Hardison's</i> error effectively erased them	5
II. The Court Should Not Ask Millions Of Religious Americans To Wait Longer Before It Corrects <i>Hardison's</i> Mistake	6
A. <i>Hardison</i> disproportionately harms religious minorities least able to absorb economic hardship	6
B. <i>Hardison's</i> sting has been particularly painful for Jews seeking to honor the Sabbath	9

C. <i>Hardison's</i> error also imposes terrible dilemmas upon other religious minorities	11
III. This Court Should Not Rely On Congress To Correct <i>Hardison's</i> Error	13
A. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not counsel this Court to preserve <i>Hardison</i>	13
B. Mr. Hedican's petition offers an excellent vehicle to revisit <i>Hardison</i>	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Dalberiste v. GLE Assocs., Inc.</i> , 814 Fed. App'x 495 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2463 (Apr. 5, 2021) (No. 19-1461)	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Thompson Contracting, Grading, Paving, & Utils., Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Finnie v. Lee Cty., Miss.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 750 (N.D. Miss. 2012)	7
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	9
<i>In re Palmer</i> , 386 A.2d 1112 (R.I. 1978).....	12
<i>Jiglov v. Hotel Peabody, G.P.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	7
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	13
<i>Leonce v. Callahan</i> , No. 7:03-CV-110-KA, 2008 WL 58892 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2008).....	8

<i>Miller v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D.N.J. 2018)	6
<i>Mohamed v. 1st Class Staffing, LLC</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2017)	7
<i>O’Lone v. Est. of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	11
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 727 Fed. App’x 581 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (Feb. 24, 2020) (No. 18-349)	6
<i>Prach v. Hollywood Supermarket, Inc.</i> , No. 09-13756, 2010 WL 3419461 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 27, 2010)	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	13, 14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	9
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (Apr. 5, 2021) (No. 19-1388)	6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2, 5, 8
 <u>Statutes & Session Laws</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	5
H.R. 1431, 110th Cong. (2007)	14

S. 893, 108th Cong. (2003).....	14
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Alexander Hamilton, <i>Report on Manufactures</i> (Dec. 5, 1791), in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 95 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1986)	3
Aron Moss, <i>Why Do Jewish Women Cover Their Hair</i> , Chabbad.org (last visited Dec. 14, 2021)	11
Aryeh Kaplan, <i>Sabbath: Day of Eternity</i> , in 2 <i>The Aryeh Kaplan Anthology</i> 107 (1998)	9
<i>Exodus</i> 31:14	10
<i>Identity</i> , Sikh Coal. (last visited Dec. 15, 2021)	12
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785), in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 82 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1986)	9
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (Mar. 29, 1792), in 1 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 598 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1986)	3
Jason Despain, <i>A Peculiar Clause of Political Compromise for California's Religious Minorities</i> , 21 <i>Rutgers J. L. & Religion</i> 390 (2021).....	4

<i>Jews in America: Shabbat as Social Reform (1925),</i> Jewish Virtual Library (last visited Dec. 17, 2021)	4
Jonathan D. Sarna, <i>American Judaism: A History (2004)</i>	3, 4, 5
<i>Koran 62:9</i>	11
<i>Leviticus 19:27</i>	11
3 Rabbi Yosef Karo, <i>Shulchan Aruch Orach Chayim (1977)</i>	9, 10
<i>Remarks on Signing the Religious Freedom</i> <i>Restoration Act of 1993,</i> 2 Pub. Papers 2000 (Nov. 16, 1993)	13
Sampson Raphael Hirsch, <i>Hirsch Siddur (1969)</i>	11
<i>The 39 Categories of Sabbath Work Prohibited by</i> <i>Law, Orthodox Union (July 17, 2006)</i>	10
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Peaceful Coexistence:</i> <i>Reconciling Nondiscrimination Principles with</i> <i>Civil Liberties (2016)</i>	14
<i>What Adventists Believe About the Sabbath,</i> Seventh-day Adventist Church (last visited Dec. 15, 2021)	12
<i>Why the Sabbath?,</i> Orthodox Union (July 17, 2006)	10
